
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT 
 

FRIDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2014 AT 3.00 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 023 9283 4056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT 
Councillor Lee Hunt (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Steve Wemyss, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 3  Portsmouth BookFest Report (Pages 1 - 6) 

  Purpose of report: To inform the Cabinet Member of the success of the 2013 
Portsmouth BookFest and to make recommendations for some changes to the 
festival.  
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
(1) That the 2014 BookFest focusses on two or three larger scale events 

with bestselling authors and celebrities and smaller scale events 
organised with help from the community.  

 
(2)That an online ticketing system is identified as a matter of urgency for 

the 2014 Bookfest. 
 
(3)That involvement with the planning and the running of the festival 

from the local community and previous event attendees is continued. 
 
(4)That BookFest actively seeks external funding and sponsorship to 

deliver events by specified authors.  
 

 4  Library and Archives Fines and Charges Review 2014 (Pages 7 - 14) 

  Purpose of report:  To review all library fines and charges levied by 
Portsmouth Library Service. This should ensure that charges cover the cost of 
service delivery and where practical are in line with those charged by 
neighbouring authorities.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

 (1)That the following charges should increase from 1st April 2014 by the    
amounts indicated: 
  

Fines/charges Existing 2013/2014 
charge 

Charge from 1st April 
2014 

For the late return of 
books and audio books 
(adult) 

16p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

17p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

CD hire charge £1.00 Single, £1.50 Set £1.50 all CD hire 

DVD hire charge £3.00 new releases 
£2.00 all other stock 

£3.50 new releases 
£2.50 all other stock 

CD late return charge per 25p per day to a 30 per day to a 



 
3 

 

day (adults and children) maximum of £8.50 maximum of £8.50 

DVD late return charge per 
day (adult) 

50p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50  

60p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

DVD late return charge per 
day ( (under 16) 

25p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

30p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

Reservation fees  
Items not in stock 

£3.00 £3.50 

Reservation fees - 
international loans 

£10.50 At cost 

Replacement library 
tickets under 16's 

30p 50p 

Fax EU £1.50 per A4 sheet EU £2.00 per A4 sheet 

Fines/charges Existing 2013/2014 
charge 

Charge from 1st April 
2014 

Research fees (PHC) 30 mins  £12.50 
60 mins   £25.00 

30 mins  £13.50 
60 mins  £27.00 

Scanning and photography  
(PHC) 
 
 
 
 
 
Scan on CD Rom 

Scanning £5.50 
Photographic prints 
7x5     £4.50 
8x6     £5.50 
10x8   £6.50 
12x10 £10.00  
 
£5.50  

Combined scanning 
and photographic: 
7x5     £5.00 
8x6     £6.00 
10x8   £7.00 
12x10 £10.50   
 
Add images to CD 
£3.00 

E mail images (PHC) 
First image 
Subsequent images 

£10.00 
£2.00 

All images £5.00 

Postage (PHC) UK  £3.50 
International  £5.00 

£5.00 minimum charge 
additional charge at 
cost 

 
(2)      That the cost of printing from the public access computers, 

currently 10p A4 black and white and 50p colour comes in line 
with photocopy costs, i.e. 10p A4 black and white and £1.00 
colour. 

 
(3)     That the following charges should remain unchanged for the year 

beginning 1st April 2014 from those set for 1st April 2013 
  

Fines/charges Existing charge 
Photocopies A4 b&w 10p  A3 b&w 20p 

A4 colour £1.00  A3 colour £1.50 
Replacement library tickets - 
adult 

£1.50 

Reservation fees Books in stock £1.00 
Sets of music £15.00 

Translation from Braille £3.50 A4 for core copy 
60p per sheet additional copy 
NB the service is free for any individual resident 



 
4 

 

with vision impairment 
Patent documents Copies obtained from other libraries at cost 
Laminating A4 £1.50 

A3 £2.00 
Fax UK £1.00 per A4 sheet 

Elsewhere in the world £2.00 per A4 Sheet 
Receipt of fax 50p per A4 sheet 

Prints from microfiche or 
fiche (PHC) 

A4 £0.50p 
A3 £1.00 

Transcription from the vehicle 
registration log  (PHC) 

£12.50 

Certificates of Baptism, 
Marriage, Confirmation and 
similar (PHC) 

£12.00 

      
 

 5  First World War; Portsmouth Museums Centenary Programme (Pages 15 
- 18) 

  Purpose of report: To update Members on the First World War Centenary 
plans pertaining to recipients of the Victoria Cross and the special viewing 
planned for the Lest We Forget exhibition at Portsmouth City Museum.  
 
RECOMMENDED  
 

(1) That Portsmouth Museums' First World War Project Coordinator 
establishes a small working group, including external partners, to 
develop the proposal for the commemoration of Victoria Cross 
recipients including liaison with the Department for Communities 
and Local Government.  
 

(2) That the working group also assess the feasibility for the 
recognition of an additional four recipients of the Victoria Cross 
who, although not born in Portsmouth, had strong connections 
with the city.  
 

(3) That the First World War Project Coordinator arranges a special 
preview of the Lest We Forget Exhibition on the 4th August 2014 
as part of the commemorative events planned for this day to 
recognise the community contribution to the Centenary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

 6  Parks, Recreation and Seafront Charges for 2014- 2015 (Pages 19 - 34) 

  Purpose of report  
The purpose of this report is to propose revised fees and charges for Parks, 
Recreation and Seafront activities for 2014-15 
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
(1) That the fees and charges be approved in accordance with the 

attached schedules. 
 

(2) That the changes to golf charges are approved for the 2014/15 
financial year as a trial. Officers will report again in a year with the 
outcomes of the trial, and with recommendations for future prices. 

 
(3) That approval is given to terminate the trial at any point in the year 

if it becomes apparent that income from golf charges is 
consistently declining further than would be expected, taking into 
account the overall decline in the current golf market. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 February 2014 

Subject:  Portsmouth BookFest Report 
 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member of the success of the 2013 Portsmouth 

BookFest and to make recommendations for some changes to the  
festival. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the 2014 BookFest focusses on two or three larger scale events with 

bestselling authors and celebrities and smaller scale events organised 
with help from the community.  

 
2.2 That an online ticketing system is identified as a matter of urgency for the 

2014 Bookfest. 
 
2.3 That involvement with the planning and the running of the festival from the 

local community and previous event attendees is continued. 
 
2.4 That BookFest actively seeks external funding and sponsorship to deliver 

events by specified authors 
 
  
3. Background 
 
3.1           Portsmouth BookFest has now been running for three years and has become a 

significant feature of the Portsmouth Cultural calendar.  
2013  was the most successful year yet in terms of audience numbers 
with 1,150 people attending the public events and 1,477 children attending the 
schools events. The schools events also saw their biggest numbers of book  
sales with 534 books sold (0.36 books bought per child). This success can be 
attributed mainly to three high profile events with popular authors- Michael 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Morpurgo (which generated an audience of 800), Dame Jacqueline Wilson 
(audience of 300) and CSI Portsmouth (audience of 120, which could have sold 
much more). 
 

3.2           The festival has generated much publicity for the City both locally and further 
afield over the last three years. This year 91% of audiences came from 
Portsmouth area (postcode PO so this does include Gosport, Waterlooville etc.) 
and 9% of audiences from further afield. Jacqueline Wilson, Michael Morpurgo 
and CSI Portsmouth were the most successful in attracting audiences from 
outside the area with audiences coming from Surrey, Essex, Hertfordshire, 
London and Wales for these events. 16% of the CSI audience came from 
outside the PO area.  

 
3.3           Attracting local residents to book events remains an important aim of BookFest 

and although numbers were smaller for other events, it was very encouraging to 
see different groups at these events and this was attributed mainly to  
publicising by the groups who ran the events. Dave Allen's two events- Pompey 
Pop and History of Hampshire County Cricket - saw more men at book events 
Than in previous years. The Firestati
[...]
 proposed introduction of the online facility for the 
purchase of tickets, the revised format for next year's event and increased 
promotion will enable the event to realise a surplus in 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Head of City Development and Cultural Services 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on 7 February 2014  
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 February 2014 

Subject: 
 

Library and Archives Fines and Charges Review 2014 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 
 

1. Purpose of report  
  
1.1 To review all library fines and charges levied by Portsmouth Library Service. This 

should ensure that charges cover the cost of service delivery and where practical 
are in line with those charged by neighbouring authorities.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the following charges should increase from 1st April 2014 by the 

amounts indicated: 
  

Fines/charges Existing 2013/2014 
charge 

Charge from 1st April 
2014 

For the late return of books and 
audio books (adult) 

16p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

17p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

CD hire charge £1.00 Single, £1.50 
Set 

£1.50 all CD hire 

DVD hire charge £3.00 new releases 
£2.00 all other stock 

£3.50 new releases 
£2.50 all other stock 

CD late return charge per day 
(adults and children) 

25p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

30 per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

DVD late return charge per day 
(adult) 

50p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50  

60p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

DVD late return charge per day 
( (under 16) 

25p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

30p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

Reservation fees  
Items not in stock 

£3.00 £3.50 

Reservation fees - international 
loans 

£10.50 At cost 

Replacement library tickets 
under 16's 

30p 50p 

Fax EU £1.50 per A4 
sheet 

EU £2.00 per A4 sheet 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Fines/charges Existing 2013/2014 
charge 

Charge from 1st April 
2014 

Research fees (PHC) 30 mins  £12.50 
60 mins   £25.00 

30 mins  £13.50 
60 mins  £27.00 

Scanning and photography  
(PHC) 
 
 
 
 
 
Scan on CD Rom 

Scanning £5.50 
Photographic prints 
7x5     £4.50 
8x6     £5.50 
10x8   £6.50 
12x10 £10.00  
 
£5.50  

Combined scanning 
and photographic: 
7x5     £5.00 
8x6     £6.00 
10x8   £7.00 
12x10 £10.50   
 
Add images to CD 
£3.00 

E mail images (PHC) 
First image 
Subsequent images 

£10.00 
£2.00 

All images £5.00 

Postage (PHC) UK  £3.50 
International  £5.00 

£5.00 minimum charge 
additional charge at 
cost 

 
2.2  That the cost of printing from the public access computers, currently 10p A4 

black and white and 50p colour comes in line with photocopy costs, i.e. 10p 
A4 black and white and £1.00 colour. 

 
2.3 That the following charges should remain unchanged for the year beginning 

1st April 2014 from those set for 1st April 2013 
  

Fines/charges Existing charge 
Photocopies A4 b&w 10p  A3 b&w 20p 

A4 colour £1.00  A3 colour £1.50 
Replacement library tickets - adult £1.50 
Reservation fees Books in stock £1.00 

Sets of music £15.00 
Translation from Braille £3.50 A4 for core copy 

60p per sheet additional copy 
NB the service is free for any individual 
resident with vision impairment 

Patent documents Copies obtained from other libraries at cost 
Laminating A4 £1.50 

A3 £2.00 
Fax UK £1.00 per A4 sheet 

Elsewhere in the world £2.00 per A4 Sheet 
Receipt of fax 50p per A4 sheet 

Prints from microfiche or fiche 
(PHC) 

A4 £0.50p 
A3 £1.00 

Transcription from the vehicle 
registration log  (PHC) 

£12.50 

Certificates of Baptism, Marriage, 
Confirmation and similar (PHC) 

£12.00 

      

Page 8



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1  The aim of the Libraries and Archives fines and charges review is to ensure that 
 charges must, where practical represent an inflation rise and must be at a level that 
 covers the cost of service delivery. Particular attention has been given to processes 
 which have an impact on staff time, to ensure this has been factored into the 
 charge. Direct inflation increases are not always practical and costs must be 
 "rounded" to produce sensible amounts which can be charged and managed by our 
 equipment. 
 
3.2 Review of charges by neighbouring authorities 
 A further consideration is a review and comparison with the charges levied by 
 neighbouring authorities to ensure our costs are reasonable and in line with local 
 expectation. This is to ensure that residents and visitors are not dissuaded from 
 using our services and encouraged to go elsewhere.  
 
3.2.1 Key issues raised by this comparison are that our adult daily fines are greater than 

Hampshire and Southampton, who currently charge 15p per day but less than the 
Isle of  Wight and West Sussex who charge 20p. IOW.  West Sussex and 
Southampton, like Portsmouth, do not charge fines on the tickets of children. 
Hampshire levy a modest 5p per day fine. 

 
3.2.2  The Portsmouth charge for in-house reservations is already higher than 

neighbouring authorities as is our charge for adult ticket replacement. Neither would 
stand an increase at this time. Our proposal to increase the cost of child 
r
[...]
harge from 
1st April 
2014 

Rationale for the revised 
charge  

For the late return 
of books and audio 
books (adult) 

16p per day to 
a maximum of 
£8.50 

17p per day 
to a 
maximum of 
£8.50 

Increase above inflation but 
to reflect impact on staff 
time and to achieve return of 
stock 

CD hire charge £1.00 Single, 
£1.50 Set 

£1.50 all CD 
hire 

To simplify charging due to 
small size of the collection 

DVD hire charge £3.00 new 
releases 
£2.00 all other 
stock 

£3.50 new 
releases 
£2.50 all 
other stock 
 

Increase above inflation but 
to reflect impact on staff 
time and to achieve return of 
stock 

CD late return 
charge per day 
(adults and 
children) 

25p per day to 
a 
maximum of 
£8.50 

30 per day to 
a maximum 
of £8.50 

Increase above inflation but 
to reflect impact on staff 
time and to achieve return of 
stock 

DVD late return 
charge per day 
(adult) 

50p per day to 
a maximum of 
£8.50  

60p per day 
to a 
maximum of 
£8.50 

Increase above inflation but 
to reflect impact on staff 
time and to achieve return of 
stock 

DVD late return 
charge per day  
(under 16) 

25p per day to 
a maximum of 
£8.50 

30p per day 
to a 
maximum of 
£8.50 

Increase above inflation but 
to reflect impact on staff 
time and to achieve return of 
stock 

Reservation fees  
Items not in stock 

£3.00 £3.50 This above inflation rise is to 
reflect the complexity of the 
process and impact on staff 
time 

Reservation fees - 
international loans 

£10.50 At cost Items can be well below the 
current cost or well above. 
The change avoids 
customer dissatisfaction or a 
pressure on budgets 

Replacement 
library tickets 
under 16's 

30p 50p The increase is to cover the 
cost of the card and staff 
time administering the 
process 

Page 10



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Fines/charges Existing 
2013/2014 
charge 

Charge from 
1st April 
2014 

Rationale for the revised 
charge  

Fax EU £1.50 per 
A4 sheet 

EU £2.00 per 
A4 sheet 

The cost of EU and rest of 
the world faxing is the same, 
so this is now recognised in 
the charge   

Research fees 
(PHC) 

30 mins  
£12.50 
60mins   
£25.00 

30 mins  
£13.50 
60 mins  
£27.00 

Increase to ensure staff 
costs are covered (band 6 - 
band 9) and a charge for the 
work undertaken 

Scanning and 
photography  
(PHC) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scanning 
£5.50 
Photographic 
prints 
7x5     £4.50 
8x6     £5.50 
10x8   £6.50 
12x10 £10.00  
 
 

Combined 
scanning and 
photographic: 
7x5     £5.00 
8x6     £6.00 
10x8   £7.00 
12x10 £10.50   
 
Add images 
to CD £3.00 

Above inflation increase but 
to bring in line with charges 
by neighbouring authorities 

E mail images 
(PHC) 
First image 
Subsequent 
images 

 
£10.00 
£2.00 

 
All images 
£5.00 

Simplification of charges to 
reflect the cost/staff time for 
each process  

Postage (PHC) UK  £3.50 
International  
£5.00 

£5.00 
minimum 
charge 

Minimum charge to cover 
staff time. Larger packages 
and overseas at cost 

 
4.3 That the cost of printing from the public access computers, currently 10p  for A4 

black and white and 50p colour comes in line with photocopy costs, 10p A4 black 
and white and £1.00 colour.  

  
 This recommendation is made to resolve an anomaly that computer printing has 

been charged at a reduced rate compared to photocopying, although the cost is the 
same to the business and has created a modest budget pressure 

 
4.4 Recommendation to retain charges at current level 
  

Fines/charges Existing charge Rationale for retaining existing 
charge 

For the late return 
of books and audio 
books 
(under 16) 

None This absence of a charge supports 
literacy and learning for all children. 
Essential in order to deliver the 
Universal Library card offer. 3 of the 
4 neighbouring authorities do not 
make a charge 

 

Page 11



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Fines/charges Existing charge Rationale for retaining existing 
charge 

Photocopies A4 b&w 10p   
A3 b&w 20p 
A4 colour £1.00   
A3 colour £1.50 

Current charges in line with or 
greater than neighbouring 
authorities and will not stand an 
increase 

Replacement 
library tickets - 
adult 

£1.50 Already higher charge than all 
neighbouring authorities  

Reservation fees Books in stock £1.00 
 

Already higher charge than all 
neighbouring authorities 

Reservation fees Sets of music £15.00 Mid range with neighbouring 
authorities and covers costs 

Translation from 
Braille 

£3.50 A4 for core 
copy 
60p per sheet 
additional copy 
NB the service is free 
for any individual 
resident with vision 
impairment 

No comparison available as other 
authorities do not offer this service. 
Currently comparative with the 
market place 

Patent documents Copies obtained from 
other libraries at cost 

Increases in cost and variation are 
managed by charging the full 
amount of the enquiry 

Laminating A4 £1.50 
A3 £2.00 

This is little used and under review. 
Prices similar to other Authorities 

Fax UK £1.00 per A4 
sheet 
Elsewhere in the 
world £2.00 per A4 
Sheet 
Receipt of fax 50p per 
A4 sheet 

Similar in cost to neighbouring 
authorities. Little used but an 
important service for a limited 
number of residents. 

Prints from 
microfiche or fiche  
(PHC) 

A4 £0.50p 
A3 £1.00 

Similar or higher than those offered 
by neighbouring authorities  

Transcription from 
the vehicle 
registration log  
(PHC) 

£12.50 Similar or higher than those offered 
by neighbouring authorities 

Certificates of 
Baptism, Marriage 
or Confirmation  
(PHC) 

£12.00 Similar or higher than those offered 
by neighbouring authorities 

Prints from 
microfiche or fiche 
(PHC) 

A4 £0.50p 
A3 £1.00 

In line with charges by neighbouring 
authorities 

  

Page 12



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Fines/charges Existing charge Rationale for retaining existing 
charge 

Transcription from 
the vehicle 
registration log  
(PHC) 

£12.50 Already slightly higher than other 
neighbouring authorities  

Certificates of 
Baptism, M
[...]
ed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Head of City Development and Cultural Services 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on 7 February 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 

Page 14



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 February  2014 

Subject:  
 

First  World War; Portsmouth Museums Centenary Programme  
 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To update Members on the First World War Centenary plans pertaining to recipients 

of the Victoria Cross and the special viewing planned for the Lest We Forget 
exhibition at Portsmouth City Museum.  

 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1 That Portsmouth Museums' First World War Project Coordinator establishes a 

small working group, including external partners, to develop the proposal for 
the commemoration of Victoria Cross recipients including liaison with the 
Department for Communities and Local Government.  

 
2.2 That the working group, also assess the feasibility for the recognition of an 

additional four recipients of the Victoria Cross who, although not born in 
Portsmouth, had strong connections with the city.  

 
2.3 That the First World War Project Coordinator arranges a special preview of 

the Lest We Forget Exhibition on the 4th August 2014 as part of the 
commemorative events planned for this day to recognise the com
[...]
ionally left blank

Page 18



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 February 2014 

Subject: 
 

Parks, Recreation and Seafront Charges for 2014-15 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport and Environment 
Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

The purpose of this report is to propose revised fees and charges for Parks, 
Recreation and Seafront activities for 2014-15 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the fees and charges be approved in accordance with the attached 

schedules. 
 

2.2  That the changes to golf charges are approved for the 2014/15 financial 
year as a trial. Officers will report again in a year with the outcomes of the 
trial, and with recommendations for future prices. 
 

2.3 That approval is given to terminate the trial at any point in the year if it 
becomes apparent that income from golf charges is consistently declining 
further than would be expected, taking into account the overall decline in 
the current golf market. 

 
3. Background 
 

In line with Audit Commission recommendations and Financial Rules our fees 
and charges have been reviewed and market rates applied where appropriate. 
The attached schedule sets out the current charges and details of the proposed 
changes. 
 

3.1 Inflation index 
 

Parks, Recreation and Seafront charges have until now been inflated where 
appropriate using the Retail Prices Index excluding mortgage interest payments 
(RPIX). 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

In accordance with the Statistics and Registration Service Act 2007, the Retail 
Prices Index and its derivatives have been assessed against the Code of 
Practice for Official Statistics and found not to meet the required standard for 
designation as National Statistics. 
 
Accordingly, it is proposed that when fees an
[...]
 SERVICES

CHARGES FOR 2014/15

(To be operative from 1 April 2014 unless otherwise stated)

CHARGES CHARGES LEISURE

2013/14 2014/15 CARD

Base rate Base rate + Base rate Base rate + Base rate Base rate +

20.0% VAT 20.0% VAT 20.0% VAT

LEISURE

CARD

BRANSBURY PARK

NETBALL

Per Court  - Per 1 1/4 Hours 9.58 11.50 9.79 11.75

  "       "       "      "        "      - Juniors 5.75 6.90 5.88 7.05

Charge per 1 1/4 Hours for Floodlights. 9.58 11.50 9.79 11.75

5-A-SIDE FOOTBALL (from 1 April)

Per pitch    -   per Hour 17.92 21.50 18.29 21.95

     "                   "        Juniors 10.75 12.90 10.96 13.15

Charge per Hour for Floodlights (in addition to Hire Charge) 7.92 9.50 8.08 9.70

TENNIS

Per Court per Hour 4.58 5.50 4.67 5.60 3.30 3.30 40%

  "      "       "     "     "    -  Jnr/SC 2.88 3.45 2.92 3.50 2.05 2.07 40%

Charge for Floodlights per Court per Hour (in addition to Hire Charge) 3.58 4.30 3.67 4.40 2.60 2.58 40%

Reservation Fee for Block Booking of Tennis Courts - 20% of Court Fee

(Leisure Service Committee, 4 June 1990)

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth BookFest Report
	4 Library and Archives Fines and Charges Review 2014
	5 First World War; Portsmouth Museums Centenary Programme
	6 Parks, Recreation and Seafront Charges for 2014- 2015
	CHARGE 14-15 SCHEDULE A (ALL) Golf
	CHARGE 14-15 SCHEDULE A (ALL) parks sites
	CHARGE 14-15 SCHEDULE A seafront
	CHARGE 14-15 SCHEDULE A Sports pitches




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Lee Hunt, at his meeting held on Friday, 7 February 
2014 at 3.00 pm at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor, The 
Guildhall 
 

Also Present 
  
  Councillor David Horne 

 
 

4. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
None.   
 

5. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

6. Portsmouth BookFest Report (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Clare Forsyth, Service Development Manager.  
 
DECISIONS: that  

(1) The 2014 BookFest focusses on two or three larger scale events 
with bestselling authors and celebrities and smaller scale events 
organised with help from the community.  

(2) An online ticketing system is identified as a matter of urgency for 
the 2014 Bookfest. 

(3) Involvement with the planning and the running of the festival from 
the local community and previous event attendees is continued. 

(4) BookFest actively seeks external funding and sponsorship to 
deliver events by specified authors.   

 
7. Library and Archives Fines and Charges Review 2014 (AI 4) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  

& CULTURAL SERVICES) 
 
The report was introduced by Lindy Elliott, Library Services Manager.   
 
DECISIONS: that  

(1) The following charges should increase from 1st April 2014 by the 
amounts indicated: 

  
 
 



 
2 

 

Fines/charges Existing 2013/2014 
charge 

Charge from 
1st April 2014 

For the late 
return of books 
and audio books 
(adult) 

16p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

17p per day to 
a maximum of 
£8.50 

CD hire charge £1.00 Single, £1.50 
Set 

£1.50 all CD 
hire 

DVD hire 
charge 

£3.00 new releases 
£2.00 all other stock 

£3.50 new 
releases 
£2.50 all other 
stock 

CD late return 
charge per day 
(adults and 
children) 

25p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

30 per day to a 
maximum of 
£8.50 

DVD late return 
charge per day 
(adult) 

50p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50
  

60p per day to 
a maximum of 
£8.50 

DVD late return 
charge per day ( 
(under 16) 

25p per day to a 
maximum of £8.50 

30p per day to 
a maximum of 
£8.50 

Reservation 
fees  
Items not in 
stock 

£3.00 £3.50 

Reservation 
fees - 
international 
loans 

£10.50 At cost 

Replacement 
library tickets 
under 16's 

30p 50p 

Fax EU £1.50 per A4 
sheet 

EU £2.00 per 
A4 sheet 

Fines/charges Existing 2013/2014 
charge 

Charge from 
1st April 2014 

Research fees 
(PHC) 

30 mins  £12.50 
60 mins   £25.00 

30 mins  
£13.50 
60 mins  
£27.00 

Scanning and 
photography  
(PHC) 
 
 
 
 
 
Scan on CD 
Rom 

Scanning £5.50 
Photographic prints 
7x5     £4.50 
8x6     £5.50 
10x8   £6.50 
12x10 £10.00  
 
£5.50  

Combined 
scanning and 
photographic: 
7x5     £5.00 
8x6     £6.00 
10x8   £7.00 
12x10 £10.50   
 
Add images to 
CD £3.00 

E mail images 
(PHC) 
First image 
Subsequent 

£10.00 
£2.00 

All images 
£5.00 



 
3 

 

images 

Postage (PHC) UK  £3.50 
International  £5.00 

£5.00 
minimum 
charge 
additional 
charge at cost 

 
(2) The cost of printing from the public access computers, currently 

10p A4 black and white and 50p colour comes in line with 
photocopy costs, i.e. 10p A4 black and white and £1.00 colour. 

(3) The following charges remain unchanged for the year beginning 
1st April 2014 from those set for 1st April 2013 

  

Fines/charges Existing charge 

Photocopies A4 b&w 10p  A3 b&w 
20p 
A4 colour £1.00  A3 
colour £1.50 

Replacement 
library tickets - 
adult 

£1.50 

Reservation 
fees 

Books in stock £1.00 
Sets of music £15.00 

Translation from 
Braille 

£3.50 A4 for core copy 
60p per sheet 
additional copy 
NB the service is free 
for any individual 
resident with vision 
impairment 

Patent 
documents 

Copies obtained from 
other libraries at cost 

Laminating A4 £1.50 
A3 £2.00 

Fax UK £1.00 per A4 sheet 
Elsewhere in the world 
£2.00 per A4 Sheet 
Receipt of fax 50p per 
A4 sheet 

Prints from 
microfiche or 
fiche (PHC) 

A4 £0.50p 
A3 £1.00 

Transcription 
from the vehicle 
registration log  
(PHC) 

£12.50 

Certificates of 
Baptism, 
Marriage, 
Confirmation 
and similar 
(PHC) 

£12.00 

      
 



 
4 

 

 
8. First World War; Portsmouth Museums Centenary Programme (AI 5) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  

& CULTURAL SERVICES) 
 
The report was introduced by Sue Wright, Lest We Forget Project 
Coordinator.  A report would come back to the Cabinet member in the next 
few months with potential options for the installation.    
 
DECISIONS: that   

(1) Portsmouth Museums' First World War Project Coordinator 
establishes a small working group, including external partners, to 
develop the proposal for the commemoration of Victoria Cross 
recipients including liaison with the Department for Communities 
and Local Government.  

(2) The working group, also assess the feasibility for the recognition 
of an additional four recipients of the Victoria Cross who, 
although not born in Portsmouth, had strong connections with the 
city.  

(3) The First World War Project Coordinator arranges a special 
preview of the Lest We Forget Exhibition on the 4th August 2014 
as part of the commemorative events planned for this day to 
recognise the community contribution to the Centenary.   

 
9. Parks, Recreation and Seafront Charges for 2014- 2015 (AI 6) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF TRANSPORT AMD ENVIRONMENT 

AND HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by David Moorman, Parks Manager. Members 
expressed concern regarding the proposed increase to the senior citizen five 
day flexi ticket golf course charge, and felt this was an unnecessary increase.   
 
A progress report would come back to the Cabinet member in September 
2014.   
 
DECISIONS: that  

(1) The fees and charges be approved in accordance with the 
attached schedules.   

(2) The senior citizen five day flexi ticket charge remain unchanged.   
(3) The remaining changes to golf charges are approved for the 

2014/15 financial year as a trial. Officers will report again in a year 
with the outcomes of the trial, and with recommendations for 
future prices. 

(4) Approval is given to terminate the trial at any point in the year if it 
becomes apparent that income from golf charges is consistently 
declining further than would be expected, taking into account the 
overall decline in the current golf market. 

 



 
5 

 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Lee Hunt 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 

 

 


